MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

Rating Update: Moody's affirms Aa3 rating of Maryland Transportation Authority's Transportation Facility Revenue Bonds; outlook is stable

Global Credit Research - 21 Dec 2012

Approximately \$2.3 billion of rated debt outstanding

MARYLAND TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY Toll Facilities MD

Opinion

NEW YORK, December 21, 2012 -- Moody's Investors Service has affirmed the Aa3 rating of the Maryland Transportation Authority's Transportation Facilities Projects Revenue Bonds. The outlook is stable.

RATINGS RATIONALE

The Aa3 is based on the essentiality of the authority's road network; strong historical and projected debt service coverage ratios (DSCRs); demonstrated ability and willingness to raise tolls to support capital projects and conservative financial practices and capital program management. The stable outlook reflects better than expected elasticity to implemented toll increases, which if seen with future planned increases, could produce financial metrics consistent with current levels despite increased debt service levels and decreased liquidity as a result of capital projects.

LEGAL SECURITY: Bonds are secured by a pledge of net revenues from seven of the authority's eight toll facilities. The bonds are also secured by a cash-funded debt service reserve sized at the lesser of maximum debt service, 125% of average debt service or 10% of the principal amount of the bonds being issued. The authority's rate covenant requires net revenues to be at least the sum of 1.2 times annual debt service and 100% of the amount required to be deposited in the maintenance and operations reserve account. The additional bonds test requires the rate covenant to be met on a 5-year prospective basis.

The authority has a statutory debt limit of \$3 billion.

INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES: None.

STRENGTHS:

* Long history of strong demand for the authority's multiple, essential and established transportation facilities in well-developed, affluent and slowly growing service area.

* Consistently high debt service coverage ratios (DSCRs) and ample financial margins, though coverage will be reduced as outstanding debt is amortized and operating expenses increase

* Strong liquidity levels representing more than one year of operating expenses, though balances will be reduced to a minimum \$350 million as the large capital improvement program is funded

* Demonstrated willingness and independent ability to raise tolls when needed with projected minimal traffic impact. Toll rates remain relatively low despite doubling of commercial tolls in 2010 and one additional expected rate increase in July 1, 2013 (part of approved three part rate increase adopted September 2011)

CHALLENGES

* Modest amount of planned future debt, and total debt outstanding limited by statute to \$3 billion

* Possible, though limited, cost increases for capital projects completion

* The indenture allows for funds to flow out of the system, when authorized by the authority. From 2002 to 2007 the authority made annual (fixed) payments to the Maryland Department of Transportation (MDOT), but has not made

payments since then

Outlook

The stable outlook is stable based on our expectation that the authority will be able to maintain its strong financial profile as it implements its large, mostly non-debt financed capital improvement plan (CIP) and that traffic levels may outperform current projections of elasticity in the face of toll increases.

What could change the rating - UP

Significant and sustained higher-than-projected traffic levels and toll revenues that increase DSCRs above 3.0 times while maintaining current levels of liquidity could put upward pressure on the rating.

What could change the rating - DOWN

Greater declines in traffic and revenue levels than assumed in the authority's base case forecast combined with significantly higher debt financing of the CIP could place downward pressure on the rating. A sustained decline in the DSCR below the targeted 2.0 times in conjunction with other unfavorable developments would exert downward pressure on the rating.

DETAILED CREDIT DISCUSSION

SYSTEM FACILITIES PROVIDE ESSENTIAL TRANSPORT LINKS IN STRONG, STABLE ECONOMY

The authority's tolled assets cover a densely populated, high income service area and include the John F. Kennedy Memorial Highway (JFK), a 50-mile stretch of Interstate 95 (I-95) between Baltimore and the Maryland-Delaware border; three bridges crossing the Potomac River, the Chesapeake Bay, and the Baltimore Harbor and two tunnels carrying I-95 and I-895 under the Baltimore Harbor. The authority also operates and collects tolls on the Hatem Bridge, which crosses the Susquehanna River, but these revenues are not pledged to bondholders. An eighth facility, the Intercounty Connector (ICC) construction has completed 3 of 5 contracts (the majority of the scope of the project) and is estimated to come in about \$175 million under budget. The current MSA unemployment rate of 6% is the lowest among the top 10 MSA.

In September 2011 the authority approved a series of toll increases to be implemented in phases. The first increase became effective on November 1, 2011; the second on January 1, 2012 and the third will be implemented on July 1, 2013. In 2009 the authority increased commercial toll rates by 50% and effective July 2009 the authority made several changes in commuter toll plans and added various service fees, including a \$1.50 monthly electronic (EZPass) maintenance fee. Traffic and revenues for FY2012 exceeded the projected levels by 4.1% and 2.1%, respectively, demonstrating lower elasticity to toll increase than forecasted levels on legacy facilities. Traffic and revenue on the new ICC have tracked closely to forecasted levels. The authority projects that traffic will decrease by 1.4% in FY2013 and 5.8% in FY2014 before returning so modest growth thereafter. The traffic decreases are based on elasticity assumptions used to forecast FY2012 results. However, revenues are forecast to rise by 10.3% in FY2013 and 32.4% in FY2014 due to the planned toll increases. No toll increases after 2014 are included in forecast models.

The increased revenue from rate increases was needed to mitigate the impact of higher expenses in FY2012. Expenses net of depreciation increased from \$165 million to \$187 due to the new operations of the ICC, a transfer of certain maintenance costs to the operating budget instead of capitalizing the expenses, and a return to meeting budgeted expenses after years of under-running expense budgets. Expense levels are projected to remain elevated due to the revised accounting practices and full scope of the ICC. However, long term forecasts project operating expenses to increase at 5% annually, which is above historical increases.

Debt service coverage on a bond ordinance basis fell from 5.02 times in FY2011 to 2.74 times in FY2012, largely driven by a significant increase in debt service. Under the authority's base case scenario, which utilizes the aforementioned conservative demand elasticity and operating expense increases, DSCRs are expected to reach 3.24 times in FY2014 before declining expense growth outpaces traffic growth. Liquidity remained strong in FY2012 at 965 days. The authority has plans to draw down on unrestricted cash balances to fund the capital improvement programs over the forecast period. The authority retains minimum unrestricted cash target balances of \$350 million, which by 2020 would equate to roughly 360 days based on the operating expense projections. Assuming an unlikely combination of multiple stress scenarios, including no traffic growth on the existing system, slower than forecast ramp-up of the ICC project as well as \$600 million of increased capital costs, coverage would decline to 1.63 times in 2018, without any additional adjustments to toll rates.

LARGE CAPITAL PROGRAM WITH MODEST DEBT FINANCING, MEGA PROJECTS NEARING COMPLETION

The authority's 2013 through 2018 Consolidated Transportation Plan (CTP) identifies \$2.264 billion in projects, including \$222 million for the ICC completion; \$249 million for the JFK highway and \$1,792 million for system-wide improvement and maintenance projects. Plan funding is expected to come primarily from authority capital funds and cash flow (\$1.770 billion), and only \$494 million in additional bonds.

The ICC is a 17.5-mile, tolled, limited access facility outside of Washington, DC, connecting I-270 (via I-370) in Gaithersburg to I-95 and US 1 south of Laurel and linking Montgomery (rated Aaa, negative outlook) and Prince George's (rated Aaa, negative outlook) counties. SHA is managing the construction of this now \$2.393 billion project (down from a budgeted cost of \$2.56 billion). The roadway is open to traffic over the 16 miles from I-370 to I-95; the remaining 1.5 mile segment from I-95 to US1 will be open in 2014. All major construction contracts are completed or under construction.

The authority is an independent agency, with autonomous rate-setting authority, however the secretary of the state department of transportation (MDOT) also serves as chairman of the authority's 8-member board. The two agencies work together to address state-wide transportation needs and this high level of coordination benefits the authority as it undertakes capital projects. Until 2007 the authority had made annual payments of \$43 million to MDOT for mass transit projects, which it is permitted to do per its bond indenture. Moody's notes that the authority does not currently plan to reinstate the transfers given the large amount of cash flow needed to complete the ICC and system-wide capital projects.

KEY INDICATORS:

Facility type: established, multi-asset, state-wide combined bridge and highway system

Toll transactions, FYS 2011-2012: -0.7%

Toll revenues, FYS 2011-2012: 19.5%

Debt service coverage: 2.74

Debt per roadway mile: \$41,893

Debt per transaction: \$26.55

10-year/5-year AAG total toll revenue: 7.4%/5.7%

10-year/5-year AAG passenger transactions: 0.1%/-0.5%

Debt outstanding: \$2.3 billion

Contacts

Alison Williams

Director of Debt Management

410.537.5720

METHODOLOGY SCORECARD FACTORS:

Factor 1 - Asset Type: Aa

Factor 1 - Operating History: Aaa

Factor 1 - Competition: Aa

Factor 1 - Service Area Characteristics: Aaa

Factor 2 - Annual Traffic: Aa

Factor 2 - Traffic Profile: Aa

Factor 2 - Five-Year Traffic CAGR: Baa

Factor 2 - Ability and Willingness to Increase Toll Rates: Aa Factor 3 - Net Revenue DSCR: aa Factor 3 - Debt/Operating Revenue: Ba Factor 4 - Capital Needs: A Factor 4 - Limitations to Growth: A Scorecard Outcome Before Notching: Aa3 Notching Factors -0.5 Notch for open loop 1.0 Notch for more than 720 Days Cash on Hand Scorecard Outcome: Aa3

The principal methodology used in this rating was Government Owned Toll Roads published in October 2012. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

Please see the credit ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures for each credit rating.

Please see the ratings disclosure page on www.moodys.com for general disclosure on potential conflicts of interests.

Please see the ratings disclosure page on www.moodys.com for information on (A) MCO's major shareholders (above 5%) and for (B) further information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities as well as (C) the names of entities that hold ratings from MIS that have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%. A member of the board of directors of this rated entity may also be a member of the board of directors of a shareholder of Moody's Corporation; however, Moody's has not independently verified this matter.

Please see Moody's Rating Symbols and Definitions on the Rating Process page on www.moodys.com for further information on the meaning of each rating category and the definition of default and recovery.

Please see ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the last rating action and the rating history.

The date on which some ratings were first released goes back to a time before Moody's ratings were fully digitized and accurate data may not be available. Consequently, Moody's provides a date that it believes is the most reliable and accurate based on the information that is available to it. Please see the ratings disclosure page on our website www.moodys.com for further information.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

Analysts

Earl Heffintrayer Lead Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Chee Mee Hu MANAGING_DIRECTOR Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Contacts

Journalists: (212) 553-0376 Research Clients: (212) 553-1653

Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 USA



© 2012 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES. CREDIT COMMITMENTS. OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY, CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.